

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MARY BERGHUIS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

DIAPOLIS SMITH

*Respondent.*

---

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
SIXTH CIRCUIT**

**CORRECTED BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

Michael A. Cox  
Michigan Attorney General

B. Eric Restuccia  
Michigan Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record  
P.O. Box 30212  
Lansing, Michigan 48909  
(517) 373-1124

Joel D. McGormley  
Division Chief  
Appellate Division  
State of Michigan

Timothy K. McMorrow  
Special Assistant Attorney General  
Appellate Chief  
Kent County Prosecutor's Office

Attorneys for Petitioner

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... vii

OPINIONS BELOW.....1

JURISDICTION.....1

CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND  
REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED<sup>1</sup>

STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....2

    1.    The Crime and the Trial .....4

    2.    The Jury Composition and Post-Trial  
          Motion .....5

*a.    The Selection Process* .....5

*b.    The Claim of Disparity* .....10

    3.    The State Courts.....14

    4.    The Federal Courts .....16

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....19

ARGUMENT.....21

I. There was no unconstitutional underrepresentation under the second prong of *Duren*, and the Michigan Supreme Court's determination on this point was not unreasonable.....21

A. The Michigan Supreme Court's ruling that there was no legally significant disparity was not an unreasonable application of clearly established United States Supreme Court precedent under 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d).....22

1. *The Michigan Supreme Court decision resolved the second prong of Duren on its merits and was entitled to deference under AEDPA.*.....23

2. *This Court did not identify any specific method of calculating disparity in Duren but appeared to apply an absolute-disparity test.*.....26

3. *The federal circuits have rejected disparities similar to those at issue here under the second prong of Duren on direct review.* .....30

4.	<i>The Michigan Supreme Court's ruling did not conflict with clearly established Supreme Court precedent.....</i>	34
B.	Evaluating the merits of this issue de novo, there was no constitutional violation based on the small disparity here. ....	38
1.	<i>The limitation of the fair-cross-section requirement to larger, distinct groups is consistent with the purposes underlying the Sixth Amendment requirement of an impartial jury.....</i>	39
2.	<i>As noted by several of the other circuits, the comparative-disparity test is unworkable for such small disparities.....</i>	42
3.	<i>This Court should adopt a general threshold requirement of a 10% absolute disparity. .</i>	45
II.	The Michigan Supreme Court's decision that there was no systematic exclusion under the third prong of Duren was not objectively unreasonable.....	49

A. This Court has not clearly established what types of practices constitute systematic exclusion other than the categorical distinctions applied in *Duren* and *Taylor v. Louisiana*. .....50

B. The Michigan Supreme Court did not unreasonably apply clearly established law when it concluded jury hardship excuses did not demonstrate systematic exclusion under *Duren's* third prong.....52

    1. *The hardship excusals did not constitute a systematic exclusion.* .....52

    2. *As the Sixth Circuit correctly found, the State has a substantial interest in allowing excusals based on hardship.*.....57

C. The Michigan Supreme Court did not unreasonably apply clearly established Supreme Court law when it concluded that Smith failed to carry his burden of establishing that the "siphoning" of jurors resulted in systematic exclusion under *Duren's* third prong.....58

CONCLUSION .....63

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alexander v. Louisiana</i> , 405 U.S. 625 (1972) .....	47
<i>Ballew v. Georgia</i> , 435 U.S. 223 (1978) .....	47
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986) .....	47
<i>Carey v. Musladin</i> , 549 U.S. 70 (2006) .....	36, 56
<i>Castaneda v. Partida</i> , 430 U.S. 482 (1977) .....	4, 48
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968) .....	26
<i>Duren v. Missouri</i> , 439 U.S. 357 (1979) .....	passim
<i>Foster v. Sparks</i> , 506 F.2d 805 (5th Cir. 1975) .....	44
<i>Gibson v. Zant</i> , 705 F.2d 1543 (11th Cir. 1983) .....	38
<i>Hammond v. Hall</i> , No. 08-11108, 2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 24209 (11th Cir. Nov. 4, 2009) .....	23
<i>Holland v. Illinois</i> , 493 U.S. 474 (1990) .....	40, 42, 45, 46

Cases (continued)

<i>Johnson v. McCaughtry</i> , 92 F.3d 585 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	31
<i>Lockhart v. McCree</i> , 476 U.S. 162 (1986) .....	39
<i>Michigan v. Smith</i> , 463 Mich. 199; 615 N.W.2d 1 (2000).....	1
<i>Mosley v. Dretke</i> , 370 F.3d 467 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	31
<i>Paredes v. Quarterman</i> , 574 F.3d 281 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	58
<i>Price v. Vincent</i> , 538 U.S. 634 (2003) .....	30
<i>Ramseur v. Beyer</i> , 983 F.2d 1215 (3d Cir. 1992).....	3, 4, 31, 38
<i>Smith v. Berghuis</i> , 543 F.3d 326 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	1
<i>Stephens v. Cox</i> , 449 F.2d 657 (4th Cir. 1971) .....	38
<i>Swain v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 202 (1965) .....	47
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Ashley</i> , 54 F.3d 311 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	30, 32, 47

Cases (continued)

<i>United States v. Biaggi</i> , 909 F.2d 662 (2d Cir. 1990).....	55
<i>United States v. Bullock</i> , 550 F.3d 247 (2d Cir. 2008).....	58
<i>United States v. Butler (On Rehearing)</i> , 615 F.2d 685 (1980) .....	47
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 611 F.2d 1066 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	30, 46
<i>United States v. Carmichael</i> , 560 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	31, 47
<i>United States v. Cecil</i> , 836 F.2d 1431 (4th Cir. 1988) .....	55
<i>United States v. Clifford</i> , 640 F.2d 150 (8th Cir. 1981) .....	30, 31, 38
<i>United States v. Cronic</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984) .....	36
<i>United States v. Hafen</i> , 726 F.2d 21 (1st Cir. 1984) .....	31, 42
<i>United States v. Jackman</i> , 46 F.3d 1240 (2d Cir. 1995).....	44
<i>United States v. Jenkins</i> , 496 F.2d 57 (2d Cir. 1974) .....	41, 42
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 10 F.3d 1086 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	55

Cases (continued)

<i>United States v. McAnderson</i> , 914 F.2d 934 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	47
<i>United States v. Morin</i> , 338 F.3d 838 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	55
<i>United States v. Odeneal</i> , 517 F.3d 406 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	55
<i>United States v. Orange</i> , 447 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	31, 33, 55, 56
<i>United States v. Rioux</i> , 97 F.3d 648 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	30, 31, 32, 56
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Lara</i> , 421 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	38
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 73 F.3d 774 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	30, 31, 32, 38
<i>United States v. Royal</i> , 174 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1999) .....	29, 30, 31, 32
<i>United States v. Sanchez-Lopez</i> , 879 F.2d 541 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	31, 33, 42
<i>United States v. Smallwood</i> , 188 F.3d 905 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	55
<i>United States v. Test</i> , 550 F.2d 577 (10th Cir. 1976) .....	55
<i>United States v. Weaver</i> , 267 F.3d 231 (3rd Cir. 2001) .....	29, 31, 32, 55

Cases (continued)

*Vasquez v. Hillery*,  
474 U.S. 254 (1986) ..... 47

*Wiggins v. Smith*,  
539 U.S. 510 (2003) ..... 23

*Williams v. Taylor*,  
529 U.S. 362 (2000) ..... 26

*Wright v. Van Patten*,  
552 U.S. 120 (2008) ..... 36, 56

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1863(b) ..... 55

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) ..... 22, 23, 35, 36

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1) ..... 21, 26

28 U.S.C. § 2254(e) ..... 60

Mich. Comp. Law. § 600.1307a ..... 8

Other Authorities

25 J. Moore et. Al., *Moore's Federal Practice*,  
*Criminal Procedure* § 624.03[2][c] (3d ed. 2009) ..... 46

Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty

Act ..... passim

Other Authorities (continued)

Peter A. Detre, Note, *A Proposal for Measuring Underrepresentation in the Composition of the Jury Wheel*, 103 Yale L.J. 1913 (1994) ..... 29

Public Act 2002, No. 738..... 8
